designees and traffic engineer or their designee having the responsibility and authority to review 

and approve certain development plans as provided for in Article V of this chapter.  

Developments, major.  Non-residential development containing more than fifteen-thousand 

(15,000) square feet of gross floor area and/or has a common boundary with a residentially zoned 

and/or used parcel. 

Developments, minor.  Non-residential development containing less than fifteen-thousand 

(15,000) square feet of gross floor area and that does not have a common boundary with a 

residentially zoned and/or used parcel.  Common boundary shall include roadways not considered 

to be a major thoroughfare (see definition). 

Diameter at breast height (DBH) - Diameter of a tree measured at four and one-half feet (54

[...]

Structures not built in a subdivision must 

comply with the dimensional requirements outlined in the Table of District 

Dimensional Regulations (Article VIII, Section 114-132).  However, if located in an 

approved subdivision, lot sizes shall be a minimum of fifteen thousand (15,000) square 

feet and shall comply with R-1 district dimensional regulations other than lot size.   

The types and intensity of uses and 

required areas permitted in this district are 

designed for both rural character and very low-density residential development.

[...]

for low density urban residential development, which is designed to provide quiet, 

low density areas for single-family living with related recreational facilities 

protected from intrusion of non-residential 

activity. Lot sizes in R-1 districts are twelve 

thousand (12,000) square feet or greater.  

(2) R-2, Residential single-family, medium 

density. This district is intended to provide 

for medium density urban residential 

development, containing single-family 

dwellings along with related recreational 

facilities protected from intrusion of 

commercial and industrial activity.  Lots sizes 

in R-2 districts range from eight-thousand-

four hundred (8,400) square feet to eleven-

thousand-nine-hundred-ninety-nine (11,999) 

square feet.  

(3) R-3, Residential single-family, high 

density.  This district is intended to provide 

for high density urban residential 

development, containing single-family 

dwellings along with related recreational 

facilities protected from intrusion of non-

residential activity. Lots sizes in R-3 

districts range from four thousand (4,000) 

square feet to eight-thousand-three-

hundred-ninety-nine (8,399) square feet.   

(4) R-4, Residential, attached multi-family, 2-7 dwelling units, high density.  This 

district is intended to provide for 

high density urban residential 

development, containing at least 

two (2) attached dwelling units but 

not more than seven (7) attached

[...]

from the intrusion of non-

residential activity. Single-family 

dwellings are permitted in R-4 

districts utilizing R-3 dimensional 

regulations as part of the overall 

mix of housing uses but not 

independently.  Lot sizes in R-4 

districts range from four-thousand-

eight hundred (4,800) square feet to 

sixteen-thousand-eight-hundred 

(16,800) square feet, but lots can be 

larger if so desired.  The chart 

below illustrates the minimum and 

maximum number of dwelling 

units as well as the minimum lot 

area for developments in R-4 

district.  When approved by the 

building official and the planning

[...]

maximum number of dwelling 

units. Single-family dwellings 

existing at the time of adoption 

of this ordinance are permitted 

uses.  New single-family 

dwelling units are not permitted 

in R-A districts. Minimum lot 

size in R-A districts is twenty-

nine-thousand two hundred 

(29,200) square feet.  This 

number is based on the 

methodology of requiring 

seven thousand two hundred 

(7,200) square feet for the first 

unit plus four thousand (4,000) square feet for the next four units and two thousand 

(2,000) square feet for each additional unit.  Larger lots are permitted if so desired.  

As the Table of District Dimensional Regulations illustrates, zero lot lines are